

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1336

WILSONART, LLC and SAMUEL
ROSARIO,

Petitioners,

vs.

DCA Case No. 5D18-2907
L.T. Case No. 2018-CA-000237

MIGUEL LOPEZ, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of JON
LOPEZ, deceased,

Respondent.

_____ /

**On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Fifth District, State of Florida**

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

HICKS & MOTTO, P.A.

Tony Bennett
Florida Bar No. 40357
tbennett@hmelawfirm.com
3399 PGA Boulevard
Suite 300
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
Telephone: (561) 683-2300
Facsimile: (561) 697-3852

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar No. 176631
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
Meredith A. Ross
Florida Bar No. 120137
mross@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Telephone: (904) 350-0075
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Citationsiv

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

 a. Plaintiff’s expert opined that the defendant driver drove in two lanes at once and that this negligence (not a lane change) caused the collision.1

 b. Evidence on the freightliner moving from the center lane to the left lane.4

 c. The defendants misstate to this Court the basis of plaintiff’s opposition to summary judgment.....5

 d. The parties’ arguments at the summary judgment hearing.....6

 e. The trial court’s summary judgment order.....8

 f. The parties’ arguments to the Fifth District.8

 g. The Fifth District’s opinion.....9

 h. This Court’s *sua sponte* questions.....10

Summary of Argument 10

Argument..... 12

 I. This Court may not review the Fifth District’s decision because it never “passed upon” the certified question.12

 A. The original meaning of the phrase “passes upon a question” was to “decide” or “determine” a question.13

 B. The Fifth District never “passed upon” the certified question.....15

 1. The Fifth District could not—and did not—“pass upon” the question because it is a legislative, not judicial, question.16

2.	The Fifth District could not—and did not—“pass upon” the question because the defendants did not preserve it.	17
II.	This Court should not review the Fifth District’s decision because the certified question rests on a factually false premise.	18
III.	This Court must affirm, under either summary judgment standard, as the plaintiff rebutted the rear-end presumption.	19
A.	Under this Court’s cases, the rear-end presumption dissipates when evidence exists that the front driver negligently caused the collision.	19
B.	The DCA cases do not establish the four “recognized” scenarios as the <i>only</i> scenarios that rebut the presumption.	22
C.	This Court should reject any common-law rule that “recognizes” only four scenarios for rebutting the presumption.	24
D.	This Court should exercise judicial restraint, decide this case based on the principles of the rear-end presumption, and avoid issuing dictum on the summary judgment standard.	26
IV.	This Court may not decide the certified question, or its <i>sua sponte</i> questions, because the defendants did not preserve in the lower courts any argument to change the summary judgment standard.	27
V.	In this judicial controversy, this Court may not adopt the federal standard, as doing so would be an impermissible legislative change to the meaning of rule 1.510’s text.	29
A.	This Court’s power to adopt rules of courts is a legislative power, and it should not be exercised in deciding this judicial controversy.	30
1.	As this Court recently recognized, its judicial power to interpret a rule and its rule-making power are different.	30
2.	This Court in 1945 recognized that its rule-making power has legislative elements and should be exercised with restraint.	33

B. This Court’s precedents on rule 1.510 are not demonstrably erroneous, and they should not be replaced by federal precedents.	37
1. The origins and textual history of Florida’s rule 1.510.	38
2. The adoption period’s judicial interpretations show this Court’s precedents on rule 1.510 are not demonstrably erroneous.	40
i. The “slightest doubt” standard is not demonstrably erroneous.....	41
ii. <i>Holl</i> does not apply to this case and is not demonstrably erroneous.....	43
iii. The conflict issue raised by the Institute is waived.	44
3. The textualist case for adopting the 1986 trilogy fails because rule 56 in 1986 was materially different from today’s rule 1.510.	45
C. If this Court is inclined to exercise its § 2(a) legislative power to change rule 1.510, it should seek the advice of the rules committees.	49
VI. Any change to the summary judgment standard should be applied only prospectively to protect Mr. Lopez’s federal and state due process rights.	50
Conclusion.....	50
Certificate of Service.....	51
Certificate of Compliance	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abramson v. Fla. Psychological Ass’n</i> , 634 So. 2d 610 (1994).....	18
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Implementation of Amendment 4, The Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....	32
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. re Raising Fla.’s Minimum Wage</i> , 285 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 2019).....	15
<i>Alford v. Cool Cargo Carriers, Inc.</i> , 936 So.2d 646 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10, 45, 46, 47
<i>Arnstein v. Porter</i> , 154 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1946).....	42
<i>Ball v. Yates</i> , 158 Fla. 521, 29 So. 2d 729 (1946)	14
<i>Beach Cmty. Bank v. City of Freeport, Fla.</i> , 150 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 2014).....	32
<i>Bellere v. Madsen</i> , 114 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1959).....	24
<i>Birge v. Charron</i> , 107 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowers v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1266 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	28
<i>Brown v. Bowie</i> , 50 So. 637 (1909).....	27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10, 47, 48

<i>Cevallos v. Rideout</i> , 107 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clampitt v. D.J. Spencer Sales</i> , 786 So.2d 570 (Fla. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Cox v. Am. Fid. & Cas. Co.</i> , 249 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1957)	42
<i>D.H. v. Adept Cmty. Servs., Inc.</i> , 271 So. 3d 870 (Fla. 2018).....	27, 28
<i>Davis v. Chips Exp., Inc.</i> , 676 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	23
<i>deJesus v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 281 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1973).....	21
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Saleme</i> , 963 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	7, 8, 22, 23
<i>Dobson v. Crews</i> , 164 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	26
<i>Doehler Metal Furniture Co. v. United States</i> , 149 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1945).....	42
<i>Edward M. Chadbourne, Inc. v. Van Dyke</i> , 590 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	23, 24
<i>Eppler v. Tarmac Am., Inc.</i> , 752 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 2000).....	19
<i>Ex parte Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 769 So. 2d 903 (Ala. 1999).....	50
<i>Finkelstein v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 656 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1995).....	17
<i>First Nat. Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968).....	46, 47

<i>Florida Highway Patrol v. Jackson</i> 288 So. 3d 1179 (Fla. 2020).....	30, 31, 32, 40
<i>Fla. State Bar Ass'n for Adoption of Rules for Practice & Procedure</i> , 21 So. 2d 605 (1945).....	35, 36
<i>Fla. State Bar Ass'n for Promulgation of New Fla. Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 199 So. 57 (1940).....	34, 35
<i>Floridians For A Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling</i> , 967 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2007).....	15
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	16, 37
<i>Gulle v. Boggs</i> , 174 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1965).....	25
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	43, 44, 47
<i>In re Amendments to Fla. Evidence Code</i> , 278 So. 3d 551 (Fla. 2019).....	49
<i>In re Amendments to Fla. R. App. P. 9.130</i> , 289 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2020).....	31, 49
<i>In re Fla. Rules of Civ. Proc. 1967 Revision</i> , 187 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 1966).....	38, 39
<i>King v. Citizens & S. Nat. Bank of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 119 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960).....	14
<i>Lee Mem'l Health Sys. v. Progressive Select Ins. Co.</i> , 260 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 2018).....	44
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10, 12
<i>Lloyd v. United Liquors Corp.</i> , 203 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1953).....	42

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	10, 45, 46, 47
<i>McNulty v. Cusack</i> , 104 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958).....	24
<i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Allen-Codell Co.</i> , 5 F.R.D. 3 (E.D. Ky. 1945).....	44
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	40
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	16
<i>Peckham v. Ronrico Corp.</i> , 171 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1948).....	42
<i>Pedroza v. State</i> , 291 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2020).....	26
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. Jensen</i> , 777 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 2001).....	13
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....	47
<i>Quinn v. Phipps</i> , 113 So. 419 (Fla. 1927).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Revitz v. Baya</i> , 355 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1977).....	14
<i>Rupp v. Jackson</i> , 238 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1970).....	17
<i>S. Rendering Co. v. Standard Rendering Co.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 103 (E.D. Ark. 1953).....	44
<i>Salgat v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1995).....	17

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	43, 47
<i>Sebo v. Am. Home Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 208 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2016).....	17
<i>Seibert v. Riccucci</i> , 84 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Shafer v. Reo Motors, Inc.</i> , 205 F.2d 685 (3d Cir. 1953).....	42
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	28
<i>State v. Pacchiana</i> , 289 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2020).....	27
<i>State v. Poole</i> , SC18-245, 2020 WL 370302 (Fla. Jan. 23, 2020).....	37
<i>Tozier v. Jarvis</i> , 469 So.2d 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	22, 23
<i>Traylor v. Black, Sivalls & Bryson</i> , 189 F.2d 213 (8th Cir. 1951)	44
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	28
<i>Universal Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Warfel</i> , 82 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2012).....	24, 31
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	46, 48
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Flagler County</i> , 61 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1952).....	28
<i>Williams v. City of Lake City</i> , 62 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1953).....	42

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 316.089 (2016)..... 1, 6, 20
Fla. Stat. § 316.217(1)(a)-(b) (2019)25

Rules

Common Law Rule 43 (1950)38, 39, App. 36
Equity Rule 40 (1950).....38, 39, App. 36
Fed. R. Civ. 56 Advisory Committee Notes (1963) 38, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (1938)39, App. 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (1946)39, App. 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (1986)45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (1964)45, App. 68
Fla. Fam. L. R. P. 12.510 30, 49
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130..... *passim*
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....53
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.36 (1954)38, 39, App. 72
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510 (1967)38, 39, App. 101
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510 *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. V, U.S. Const50
Art. I § 9, Fla. Const.....50
Art. II § 3, Fla. Const36
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const 16, 30, 31, 36

Art. V § 3(b), Fla. Const *passim*
 Art. V § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const (1980).....13
 Art. V § 4(b), Fla. Const. (1957).....13

Dictionaries

Ballentine Law Dictionary (1948 ed.)40, App. 10
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....14, App. 12
Radin Law Dictionary (1955)14, App. 269

Laws of Florida and Legislative Materials

Ch. 21995, Laws of Fla. (1943)35
 Committee Substitute for House Joint Resolution No. 810,
 April 5th to and including June 3, 1955.....13, 35, App. 16
 Senate Joint Resolution 20-C,
 Journal of the Senate, No. 2, (Nov. 28, 1979)13, App. 282

Law Reviews and Journals

Charles E. Clark and Charles E. Samenow,
The Summary Judgment, 38 Yale L.J. 423 (1929)41
 Elizabeth G. Porter, *Pragmatism Rules*,
 101 Cornell L. Rev. 123 (2015).....32
 Gilbert Newkerk, *Should Florida Adopt the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure by
 Rule of Court?*, 14 Fla. L.J. 305 (1940).....33, 34, App. 104
 Glenn Terrell, *Status of the Rules of Civil Procedure*,
 20 Fla. L.J. 279 (1946).....38, App. 109
 Glenn Terrell, *The Rules of Civil Procedure*,
 21 Fla. L.J. 81 (1947).....38, App. 118
 Ilana Haramati
Procedural History: The Development of Summary Judgment as Rule 56,
 5 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 173 (2010)38

Laurance M. Hyde, <i>From Common Law Rules to Rules of Court</i> , 22 Wash. U. L. Q. 187 (1937).....	33, 34 App. 125
Louis C. Ritter & Evert H. Magnuson, <i>The Motion for Summary Judgment and Its Extension to All Classes of Actions</i> , 21 Marq. L. Rev. 33 (1936)	40, 41, App. 145
<i>Pet. of Fla. State Bar Ass’n for Promulgation of New Fla. Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 14 Fla. L.J. 229 (July 1940).....	34, App. 179
<i>President’s Annual Address</i> , 20 Fla. L.J. 163 (1946).....	38, App. 231
<i>President’s Message</i> , 23 Fla. L.J. 271 (1949).....	38, App. 234
<i>Proceedings Conference Bar Delegates—April 15, 1948</i> , 22 Fla. L.J. 181 (1948).....	38, App. 235
Q. Leo Levin & Anthony F. Amsterdam, <i>Legislative Control over Judicial Rule- Making: A Problem in Constitutional Revision</i> , 107 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1958)	34
<i>Report of Mid-Winter Conference of Bar Delegates</i> , 20 Fla. L.J. 27 (1946).....	38, App. 272
<i>Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 24 Fla. L.J. 121 (1950).....	38, App. 280
W.F. Himes, <i>The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 12 Fla. L.J. 193, (June 1938)	33, App. 295
Standard Jury Instructions	
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 401.12	21
Treatises and Books	
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	13, 32, 40, 41

Bruce J. Berman and Peter D. Webster, <i>Florida Civil Procedure</i> § 1.010:1 (April 2020)	33
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic</i> , <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019)	28, 31, 32, 36, App. 166
Philip J. Padovano, <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> § 3:11 (2019 ed.).....	15
Talbot D’Alemberte, <i>The Florida State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2017).....	30, 35, App. 287
